RESOLUTION NO. 02 - 2013

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CLAYTON, CALIFORNIA,
ACTING AS THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER
CLAYTON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, APPROVING AND
ADOPTING ITS 5th RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE (ROPS) FOR THE TIME PERIOD OF JANUARY 1, 2014
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014, PURSUANT TO SECTION 31471(h) AND
34177(1)(1) OF THE CALIFORNIA REDEVELOPMENT LAW

THE CITY COUNCIL (AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY)
City of Clayton, California

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and
Safety Code Secfion 33000 et seq.; the "Redevelopment Law"), the City Council (the
"City Council"} of the City of Clayton (the "City") adopted in accordance with the
California Community Redevelopment Law, City Ordinance No. 243 on July 20, 1987
adopting the Redevelopment Plan for the Clayton Redevelopment Project Area (the
"Redevelopment Plan"), as amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Clayton (the "Agency") is
responsible for implementing the Redevelopment Plan pursuant to said Redevelopment

Law; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill X1 26 (the "Dissolution Act") and Assembly Bill X1 27 (the
"Alternative Redevelopment Program Act"} were enacted by the State of California on
June 28, 2011, to significantly modify the Community Redevelopment Law and to end
the existence of or modify continued operation of redevelopment agencies throughout
the state (Health & Safety Code §33000, et seq.; the "Redevelopment Law"); and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2011, the California Supreme Court agreed to review the
California Redevelopment Association and League of California Cities’ petition
challenging the constitutionality of these Redevelopment Restructuring Acts; and

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2011, the California Supreme Court ruled that the
Dissolution Act is largely constitutional and the Alternative Redevelopment Program Act

is unconstitutional; and

WHEREAS, the Court's decision means that all California redevelopment agencies,
including the Clayton Redevelopment Agency, are now terminated and have been
automatically dissolved on February 1, 2012 pursuant to the Dissolution Act; and

Resolution No. 02-2013 1 September 17, 2013



WHEREAS, January 17, 2012 by Resolution No. 03-2012, the Clayton City Council did
exercise its priority right and took action to become the Successor Agency and the
Successor Housing Agency of the former Clayton Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2012 by Resolution No. 06-2012, the Clayton City Council
serving in its duly-authorized capacity as the Successor Agency of the former Clayton
Redevelopment Agency, did at a regular public meeting approve the 1%t Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) of the Successor Agency and Successor
Housing Agency prior to the March 1, 2012 deadline, setting forth the minimum payment
amounts and due dates of payments required by enforceable obligations with said 1st
ROPS covering the time period from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34177(1)(1) of the Redevelopment Law, each
Successor Agency is further required to periodically prepare a six-month Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) covering the time increment from July-December
of each year and then again for January-June of each year until such time the
enforceable obligations of its former redevelopment agency have been fully retired or

serviced; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with that requirement, the City Council on April 17, 2012 did
adopt the 2™ ROPS for the Successor Agency for the City of Clayton to cover the fiscal
time period from July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 and noted the recognized

enforceable obligations accordingly; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2012 the California Legislature adopted and the Governor
signed Assembly Bili 1484 which set further statutory language and laws administering
and managing the operations and obligation payments of successor agencies in
California, including the requirement that a 3 ROPS for each Successor Agency
covering the time period of January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013 must be adopted by
the Successor Agency, approved by its Oversight Board and submitted electronically to
the California Department of Finance (DOF) by September 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with that requirement, the City Council on July 17, 2012 did
adopt the 3rd ROPS for the Successor Agency for the City of Clayton to cover the fiscal
time period from January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013 and noted the recognized

enforceable obligations accordingly; and

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2013 the Department of Finance (DOF) posted instructions
for completing the 4% Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS2013-14A)
covering the time period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013, including the
requirement that the ROPS 2013-14A must be adopted by the Successor Agency,
approved by its Oversight Board and submitted electronically to the DOF by March 1,

2013; and

Resolution No. 02-2013 2 September 17, 2013



WHEREAS, in accordance with that requirement, the City Council on February 19, 2013
did adopt the 4™ (13/14A) ROPS for the Successor Agency for the City of Clayton to
cover the fiscal time period from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013 and noted the

recognized enforceable obligations accordingly; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2013 the Department of Finance (DOF) posted instructions
for completing the 5™ Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 2013-14B)
covering the time period of January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014, including the
requirement that the ROPS 2013-14B must be adopted by the Successor Agency,
approved by its Oversight Board and posted electronically to the DOF by QOctober 1,

2013; and

WHEREAS, under Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 15378(b)(4),
the approval of the ROPS is exempt from the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") in that it is not a project, but instead consists of the
continuation of an existing governmental funding mechanism for potential future projects
and programs, and does not commit funds to any specific project or program because it
merely lists enforceable obligations previously entered into and approved by the former

Clayton Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Clayton City Council has reviewed and duly considered the Staff
Report, the proposed 5" Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 2013-14B),
plus documents and other written evidence presented at the meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Clayton, California,
serving as the Successor Agency, does hereby find the above Recitals are true and
correct and have served, together with the supporting documents, as the basis for the

findings and approvals set forth below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Councit does hereby approve and adopt the
5th Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 2013-14B), attached hereto as
“Attachment 1” and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes and directs its City
Manager or the City Manager's designee to: (1) post the 5" Recognized Obligation
Payments Schedule (Attachment 1) on the City's website; (2) designate a City
representative to whom all questions related to the 5" Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule can be directed; (3) notify, by mail or electronic means, the County Auditor-
Controller, the State Department of Finance, and the State Controller of the Successor
Agency’s action to adopt the 5" Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS
2013-14B), and to provide those persons with the internet website location of the posted
schedule and the contact information for the City's designated contact; and (4) to take
such other actions and execute such other documents as are appropriate to effectuate
the intent of this Resolution and to implement the Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule on behalf of the Successor Agency and City.

Resolution No. 02-2013 3 September 17, 2013



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph,
sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution or of Attachment 1, or any part thereof is
for any reason held to be unconstitutional, invalid or ineffective, such decision shatl not
affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this Resolution,
Attachment 1 or any part thereof. The City Council, acting as the Successor Agency,
hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection, subdivision,
paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution or of Attachment 1 irrespective
of the fact that one or more sections, subsections, subdivision, paragraphs, sentences,
clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional, invalid or ineffective. To this end the
provisions of this Resolution and of Attachment 1 are declared to be severable.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall and does take immediate
effect upon its adoption.

Effect

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Clayton,
Callifornia at a regular public meeting thereof held on the 17" day of September 2013 by

the following vote:
AYES: Mayor Pierce, Vice Mayor Stratford, Councilmembers Diaz and Geller.
NOES: None.

ABSENT:  Councilmember Shuey.

ABSTAIN: None.
THE CITY COUNCIL OF CLAYTON, CA

serving as the Clayton Successor Agency

Loce 42

Julie Pierce, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laci J. Jackson, QOlerk
#HRAEYR

| certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution on
file in the office of the City Clerk of and for the City of Clayton.

Laci J. Jacko%City Clerk

Resolution No. 02-2013 4 September 17, 2013




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 13-14B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Clayton

Name of County: Contra Costa
Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding
A  Sources (B+C+D): $ 200,000
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) -
C Reserve Balance Funding {ROPS Detail) -
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail} 200,000
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 242,780
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 117,780
G Administrative Costs {ROPS Detail} 125,000
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 442,780
Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 242,780
J  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column U)
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 242,780
County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
L Enforceable Obhgations funded with RPTTF (E)’ 242,780
M Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AB)
242,780

N Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M)

Dan Richardson

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, | hereby Tl
certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obligation Name e
Payment Schedule for the above named agency. s/

Date

Signature




Recognized Obligation Payment Schadule (ROPS ) 13-14B - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)
A B c D E F G H l J K L M N o) P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
{Non-RPTTF) RPTTF
. Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding
item # Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation | Retired | Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
$ 6,972,159 $ -1% -13 200,000 | § 117,780 | § 125,000 | & 442 780
1 [1996 Tax Allccation Bonds Series A 11/19/1988 8/31/2020 S Bank Bonds issued to fund non-housing All 292,351 N 6,181 3 6,181
rojects
2 1999 Tax Allocation Bonds 6/15/1999 8/1/2024 S Bank Bonds issued to fund non-housing All 5,619,119 N 107,774 $ 107,774
rojects
3 [Contract for Consulting Services 11/1/1996 8/31/2024 US Bank Paying Agent Fees Al 5,365 N 2,625 3 2.625
4 |Successor Agency Functions City of Clayten Expenses for Successor Agency Al N 125,000 | 8 125,000
QOperation
5 [Contract for Consulting Services 212212011 Ranney Planning Housing Element Implementation All N $ -
7 [Contract for Consulting Services 8/31/2012 8/31/2013 Cropper Accountancy Corp |Successor Agency Due Diligence All N $ -
Review
8 |Contract for Consulting Services 6/7/1988 NBS Local Government RDA Arbitrage Reporting All 3,900 N 1,200 $ 1,200
Solutions
9 |RDA Contractual Subsidy 10/1/2001 Diamond Terrace Investors |Sr Housing Facility Loan - Final All 200,000 N 200,000 — 1% 200,000
P payment etk L R : .
10 [City Loan entered into on 6/17/99 6/17/1999 City of Clayten City Loan entered into on 6/17/89 All 475,000 N $ -
_ _ Firestation Project P
City Loan entered into on 2/16/10 2/16/2010 City of Clayton 2% Election Payments per Section  |All 376,424 N N i3 -
— 33686
i el $ -
[3 N




t Schedule (ROPS) 13-148 - Report of Prior Period Ad]

gnized Dblig P ustments
Reported for the RGPS H (January 1, 23 It;'wgh June 30, 2013} Period Pursuant to Health end Safaty Code (HSC) section 34186 (8)
= (Reporl Amounta in Whala Dobars)
ROPS I8l Successor Agency (SA) Sell-reported Prior Period Adjustments (PPA): Pursuant i HSC Section 34186 {e). SAs are required 1o report the Giferences between their actual evalfable funding and thelr actust expenditurss for the ROPS IH (July through December 2013} period. The emourt of Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund ROPS Il CAC PPA: To be completadiuy the CAC upon submittal of the: ROPS 13148 by the SA 1o Finance and the
RPTTF) &) for the ROPS 13-148 {.January through June 2014) period wilt be offset by the SA’s self-re rtad ROPS Ill prior period adjustment. HSC Section 34186 (a) also § fles thet the prior period adjustments self-reported by SAS are sublect 1o audit by the auditor-controller {CAC) and the State Controler.
A B c o E F [ H 1 J K L ] o P [ T u v w | X ‘i Y | z l AR l AB
Non-RPTTF Expanditures RPTTF Expenditures
LMiHF Ryaerve Bulance Nat CAG Non-
{inchugies LMHF Oue Digence (nchudes Othar Funda and Nut 8A Non-Admin Admin and Admin
| Raview (DOR) retainad balanows} Bond Procsads Assats DDR reiainnd bulances) Other Funds Non-Admin Admin and Admin PPA Non-Admun GAC Admin CAS PPA
val
RPTTF Available Net Difforsnce Nai Diffarsnce
(ROPS It Differance RPTTF Diflerance (Amount Used to Diffarants Drfierancs ourd Usad k&
distrbuted + #ll Nat Laswef of {IfM iw Jasa than (ROPS I distributed Nat Lesser of (I Rt Ie loas than 8, | Offset ROPS 13-44B [ MNatLeasarof (Vo o than W.{ N Lesser of Y o s than | Offset ROPS 15148
Project Nama | Dabt othar avalabls as of|  Authoriawd! N, the differenca + ol othor avababie |  Authorized / the difference is d RPTTF df thwdifleronce s |  Authoramd Z the diference | Requeisd RPTTF
| Mam# ]  ObRigation Autherized Acunl d Actual Authorized Avuat Authorized Actual Authortzad 1/113) Avallable Achul is yero} Authoriged 1% of 11413) bk Actual 2810} Q*T) Avallabie Astinl oo} Actual 18 2oT0) (1 +AR)
3 M K E B - -ls 548,726 | § s44880] 8 [ .[s B - 3 AE -8 [ $ B [} -15 -8 -1s ] -[ s E A Commants
1998 Tax Alocatien Bonda
1 |Seriez A 8,181 8181 s $ - s : 5 s - s - 5 s g
2 | 199% Tax Aliocation Bonds 406,780 400,674 & 5 B 5 . 5 £ - 3 a 5 - Fiscal Agant Resarves radused pymit
Ty Loan enteced i on
3 [sieme R . R B N $ R s s N
Tonotlor Coreing 2 g J g L
4 [Sorvices 5,388 2878 5 3 . - [ s - ] - 3 s 2
r siling e
5 |Servces . _ N N _ [ - 5 i .
CnnFla Tor Consuliing s 3 L] 5 L L
6 |Servcss _ B £ % N $ " 5 ) - [ - $ -ls L
L Agency Funch 126,000 325,000 & [ s s s s s 5 s - 5 3 =
Tonlraal for Consulng
B jSenvioos - - [ 5 ) [ . [ $ - s - s 3 . - 7
# | Slatutory Payments _ _ N N - 5 - 5 -13 o
Towkact for Consullng —— ] s ] £ H
16 |Senices N N - § - 5 RE3 =
Cun_lr-clbr Toncultng L) = J 5 L2
13 Serdcts 2,400 1.200 1 s R s R N s . . B
17 | RDA Gontraciual Subsidy 5 s - 5 - N s " s " s




(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

urce of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) 13-14B - Report of Fund Balances

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177(1), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a so

K

an enforceable obligation.

c

D

G

H

J

A

Fund Balance Iinformation by ROPS Period

Sources

' Bond Proceeds

" Reserve Balance

Fund

Other

RPTTF

Bonds Issued
on or before
12/31/10

Bonds Issued
on or after
01/01/11

Review balances
retained for
approved
enforceable
obligations

RPTTF balances
retained for bond
reserves

Rent,
Grants,

interest, Etc.

Non-Admin

Admin

Total

Comments

ROPS IIl Actuals (01/01/13 - 6/30/13)

Beginning Available Fund Balance (Actual 01/01/13)
Note that for the RPTTF, 1 + 2 should tie to columns L and Q in the

Report of Prior Period Adjustments (PPAs)
Revenue/lncome (Actual 06/30/13) Note that the RPTTFE amounts

should tie to the ROPS 11l distributions from the County Auditor-
Controller

110,521

125,002

235,523

Expenditures for ROPS Il Enforceable Obligations (Actual
6/30/13) Note that for the RPTTF, 3 + 4 should tie to columns N

126,326

125,002

251,328

d S in the Report of PPAs
retention of Available Fund Balance (Actual 06/30/13) Note that

the Non-Admin RPTTF amount should only include the retention of
reserves for debt service approved in ROPS 1l

ROPS Il RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment Note that the net Non-
Admin and Admin RPTTF amounts should tie to columns Oand T

in the Report of PPAs.

(15,805) $

(15,805)

Ending Actual Available Fund Balance (1 +2-3-4-5)

ROPS 13-14A Estlmate (07[01!13 12!31!13)

Beginnmg Avallable Fund Baiance (Actual 07{01.‘13) (C,D,E,

“ 5'.805)’q $

(5809

G, andlq4+6 F= . H4 '+ F6; andH=5 + 6)
Revenue/income (Estlmate 12/31113)
Note that the RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 13-14A

distributions from the County Auditor-Controller
Expenditures for 13-14A Enforceable Obligations

(Estimate 12/31/13)
Retention of Avallable Fund Balance (Estimate 12/31/13)

Note that the RPTTF amounts may Include the retention of

s - (15,805)

10

reserves for debt servuce approved m ROPS 13- 14A

S

ssos)l s

11

Endiiig Estiniathd Avallablg Fund Balance (7 + 8 - 9.-10)




